financial position. The Subscription not only represent an opportunity to raise capital for
the Company, it also enlarge and broaden the Shareholder base and capital base of the
Company.

The gross proceeds of the Subscription are approximately HK$3,000,000. It is intended the
net proceeds of the Subscription of approximately HK$2,950,000 will be applied towards
the general working capital of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal
commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Subscriber and that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned. The Directors
also consider that the Subscription will strengthen the financial position of the Group.

– 5 –

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription are
as follows:

Shareholders

At the date of this announcement
and immediately before

completion of the Subscription
Immediately after completion

of the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

Brilliant Chapter Limited
(Note) 834,851,294 57.48% 834,851,294 57.29%

Mr. Zhang Chunhua 10,109,000 0.70% 10,109,000 0.69%
The Subscriber — — 4,784,689 0.33%
Other Shareholders 607,493,431 41.82% 607,493,431 41.69%

Total: 1,452,453,725 100% 1,457,238,414 100%

Note:

The issued share capital of Brilliant Chapter Limited is beneficially owned as to 80% by Mr. Zhang Chunhua,
an executive Director and the chairman of the Company and as to 20% by Ms. Zhang Chunping an executive
Director.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH
PERIOD

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the following meaning:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company convened and